warranted, at least in relation to recognising the time this case required.  I consider 

$5,500 appropriate.  To that I add the travel.    

Conclusion and orders 

[26] As a result the respondent, Mount Campbell Communications Limited, is to 

pay the applicant, Duncan MacNab, the sum of $5,707 (five thousand, seven hundred 

and seven dollars) as a contribution toward the costs he incurred in pursuing his claim.  

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority